The full amount of actuarial gains and losses during the current year is reported under other

comprehensive income. Changes are shown in the table below:

in EUR k  2015 2014

Actuarial gains (-) and (+) losses recognized in other
comprehensive income - 6,479 29,816

Deferred taxes on actuarial gains (-) and losses (+)

recognized under other comprehensive income 1,962 - 7,964

The amount of the Group’s obligation as reported on the statement of financial position is de-

rived as follows:

in EUR k  2015 2014

Present value of pension obligation 157,802 156,008

Fair value of plan assets 39,058 31,918

Reported pension provision 118,744 124,090

With regard to sensitivities, the key actuarial assumptions determined were the discount rate,

salary increases and future pension developments.

A 1% increase/decrease in the discount rate would lead to a decrease/increase in the DBO of

EUR 18,902 k/EUR 23,775 k.

A 0.5% increase/decrease in future salary increases would lead to an increase/decrease in the

DBO of EUR 2,110 k/EUR 2,442 k.

A change in future pension developments of +0.25%/-0.25% would lead to an increase/decrease

in the DBO of EUR 4,182 k/EUR 4,397 k.

22   Other provisions

Other provisions can be broken down as follows:

in EUR k Dec. 31, 2015 Dec. 31, 2014

Current provisions 16,423 16,469

non-current provisions 12,340 16,638

total 28,763 33,107

CO n s O l I DAt E D f I n A n C I A l s tAt E m E n t s

notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
180

ElringKlinger AG

  Annual Report 2015

Current provisions:

in EUR k
Personnel

 obligations
Warranty

 obligations

Expected
 losses from

customer
 contracts

litigation
costs  Other risks total

As of Dec. 31, 2014 2,284 3,698 3,390 217 6,880 16,469

Currency changes 0 89 63 - 36 10 126

Change in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 229 229

Utilization 2,903 1,089 3,347 108 1,464 8,911

Reversal 377 383 80 3 5,235 6,078

Additions 3,239 2,992 4,084 1,696 2,051 14,062

Reclassifications 0 417 - 25 78 56 526

As of Dec. 31, 2015 2,243 5,724 4,085 1,844 2,527 16,423

Current provisions for other risks include provisions for financial derivatives of EUR 182 k (2014:

EUR 140 k).

Non-current provisions:

in EUR k
Personnel

 obligations
Warranty

 obligations
litigation

costs  Other risks total

As of Dec. 31, 2014 10,081 5,684 325 548 16,638

Currency changes 49 151 11 9 220

Change in consolidated group 0 104 0 0 104

Utilization 915 4,453 0 1 5,369

Reversal 112 261 0 0 373

Unwinding of discount /  discounting 113 - 1 2 2 116

Additions 733 461 31 305 1,530

Reclassifications 0 - 389 - 81 - 56 - 526

As of Dec. 31, 2015 9,949 1,296 288 807 12,340

Personnel provisions are recognized for phased retirement schemes, long-term service benefits

and similar obligations.

The provision for warranties represents the best estimate of the management and was recognized

on the basis of past experience and the industry average for defective products with regard to the

Group’s liability for a warranty of twelve months. In addition, specific individual warranties were

taken into account. The provisions for warranties are counterbalanced by reimbursement rights

against liability insurance providers of EUR 1,612 k which are disclosed under other current assets.

[…]

reporting currency of the  ElringKlinger Group, the income and expenses of these subsidiaries are

translated into euros upon consolidation. Changes in the closing rates and changes in the closing

rates compared to the average rates and historical rates can give rise to currency translation effects

that are reflected in the equity of the Group under other comprehensive income.

CO n s O l I DAt E D f I n A n C I A l s tAt E m E n t s

notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

ElringKlinger AG

  Annual Report 2015

183

Due to the inclusion of subsidiaries, the group also recognizes assets and liabilities relating to

these subsidiaries outside of the euro area that are denominated in national currencies. When these

assets are translated into euros, exchange rate fluctuations can lead to changes in value. The chang-

es in these net assets are reflected in group equity under other comprehensive income.

A sensitivity analysis has been conducted in order to quantify the potential effects of exchange

rate changes on consolidated net income. This analysis illustrates the change in consolidated net

income in the event that the relevant functional currency of the Group companies appreciates or

depreciates by 10% as compared to the foreign currency.

Dec. 31, 2015
in EUR k
Local currency

Eur CHf CAD usD Cny Other total

local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income - 2,257 - 1,206 - 856 649 564 205 - 2,901

local currency – 10%

Consolidated net income 2,257 1,206 856 - 649 - 564 - 205 2,901

31.12.2014
in EUR k
Local currency

CHf Cny Eur KrW Inr Other total

local currency + 10%

Consolidated net income 2,259 - 2,127 1,527 - 1,064 - 838 - 762 - 1,005

local currency – 10%

Consolidated net income - 2,259 2,127 - 1,527 1,064 838 762 1,005

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises primarily from financial assets that are subject to a floating rate of interest.

The Group manages interest rate risk with the objective of optimizing its interest income and ex-

pense.

Fixed interest rates have been agreed mainly for the financing liabilities of the  ElringKlinger

Group. As a result, the risk arising from interest rate fluctuations is only slight.

Had market interest rates been 30 basis points higher on December 31, 2015, earnings would

have been EUR 105 k (2014: 100 basis points: EUR 205 k greater) lower. Had market interest rates